cause, strikes, lockouts, loss of service of key management or operational personnel, non-insurable risks, delay in resumption of activities after reinstatement following the occurrence of an insurable risk and other matters that may

interfere with the business or trade of the Company. The above list of risk factors ought not to be taken as exhaustive of the risks faced by the Company or by investors in the Company. The above factors, and others not specifically

referred to above, may in the future materially affect the financial performance of the Company and the value of the New Shares.

Key Risks (Cont.)

63

36

Pro-forma Balance Sheet at 30 June 2019 (Consolidated)*

◼ The Consolidated 30 June 2019 Balance Sheet presented in
the table has been audited by the Company’s auditor

◼ Major Cash Transactions are for the period 1 July 2019 to 31
October 2019, including the Sep 2019 rights issue ($27.1M
after expenses). The proceeds of the $10.5M Zeta Bridge
(Nov 2019) are also included

◼ Net proceeds from the Offer are approximately $20.8M after
expenses of approximately $1.4M and the repayment of the
$10.5M Zeta Bridge

30 June 2019

A$M

Major Cash

Transactions

A$M

Net Proceeds

of Offer

A$M

30 June 2019

Pro-forma

A$M

Cash (non-restricted) 12.7 5.0 20.8 38.5

Restricted Cash 0.2 - - 0.2

Receivables 19.3 (7.5) - 11.8

Prepayments 1.3 - - 1.3

Inventories 8.4 - - 8.4

Financial assets at fair value 1.0 - - 1.0

Derivatives 8.2 - - 8.2

Assets held for sale 4.3 - - 4.3

Fixed Assets 59.0 10.0 - 69.0

Exploration and Evaluation 27.8 1.5 - 29.3

Development Properties 84.7 9.2 - 93.9

Total Assets 226.9 18.2 20.8 265.9

Payables 22.1 0.6 - 22.7

Derivatives 8.3 - - 8.3

Borrowings 46.6 (9.5) (10.5) 26.6

Provisions 33.8 - - 33.8

Total Liabilities 110.8 (8.9) (10.5) 91.4

Total Equity 116.1 27.1 31.3 174.5

*Pro-forma Consolidated Balance Sheet with the assets and liabilities of Horizon Gold
Limited being consolidated in the Company’s Balance Sheet as required under
AASB10 Consolidated Financial Statements

Taken from unaudited monthly cash reconciliations

64

37

Pro-forma Balance Sheet at 30 June 2019 (non-AIFRS)*
◼ The non-AIFRS financial information presented in the table was

not reviewed by the Company’s auditor

◼ Major Cash Transactions are for the period 1 July 2019 to 31
October 2019, including the Sep 2019 rights issue ($27.1M
after expenses). The proceeds of the $10.5M Zeta Bridge (Nov
2019) are also included

◼ Net proceeds from the Offer are approximately $20.8M after
expenses of approximately $1.4M and the repayment of the
$10.5M Zeta Bridge

30 June 2019

AIFRS

Consolidated

A$M

Non-AIFRS

Adjust’s

A$M

Major Cash

Transactions

A$M

Net Proceeds

of Offer

A$M

30 June 2019

Pro-forma

(Non-AIFRS)

A$M

Cash (non-restricted) 12.7 13.7 (1.3) 20.8 45.9

Restricted Cash 0.2 - - - 0.2

Receivables 19.3 (15.6) - - 3.7

Prepayments 1.3 - - - 1.3

Inventories 8.4 - - - 8.4

Financial assets at fair value 1.0 - - - 1.0

Investment in Subsidiary* - 8.6 - - 8.6

Derivatives 8.2 - - - 8.2

Assets held for sale 4.3 - - - 4.3

Fixed Assets 59.0 (4.3) 10.0 - 64.7

Exploration and Evaluation 27.8 (15.9) 0.4 - 12.3

Development Properties 84.7 - 9.2 - 93.9

Total Assets 226.9 (13.5) 18.3 20.8 252.5

Payables 22.1 (0.4) 0.7 - 22.4

Derivatives 8.3 - - - 8.3

Borrowings 46.6 - (9.5) (10.5) 26.6

Provisions 33.8 (10.2) - - 23.6

Total Liabilities 110.8 (10.6) (8.8) (10.5) 80.9

Total Equity 116.1 (2.9) 27.1 31.3 171.6

*Pro-forma non-AIFRS Balance Sheet in which the cash, other assets and liabilities of
Horizon Gold Limited have been de-consolidated and the Company’s 51% equity
interest (39,030,617 shares in Horizon Gold) recognised as an “Investment in
Subsidiary”. Restricted cash with Macquarie Bank (classified as a receivable) of $15.6
million as at 30 June 2019 has been included as non-restricted cash.

Taken from unaudited monthly cash reconciliations

* Valuation as at 30 November 2019

65

38

RESOURCES AND RESERVES

No New Information or Data

The Mineral Resource and Ore Reserve estimates tabled below have been previously reported, and the relevant market announcements cross referenced.  The Company confirms that it